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Central Adiinistrative Tribunal

firincipal Bench

O.A, No, 1530/94

New Delhi, this the 3th day of July, 1995

Hon'ble Shri J»F. 3hawna» Men be: (Judicial)

'k]

Ffcn'ble Shri B»K# Singh, Menber (Aiministrative)

Shri Ladli Farshad Shairaa s/o
Shri Mur^ri Lai,
Head Ticket Oollector,
Northern Railway,
Qurg-iOn, ^kaner division,

C/o House No, 338,Sector 14,
Urban Estate, Ourgaon,

( By Shri B.K.B^tra, Advocate)

.Applicant

Versus

Union of India throug^s»

i» General Manager,
i^rthern Railway,
Baroda House,
N^ Delhi,

2, Divisional Rail Manager,
Northern Railway,
Bikaner,

3, Acea Manager,
Northern Railway,
Delni Queens xiOad(MG),
Delhi. •

(By Shri H.LJlhawant ^vocate)
Respomlents

0 R D E R ( CRaL )

(delivered by Hon'ble Shri J,F, Bhariaa, Menber (j)

The applicant is working as HeadTickst Collector

afKi he has been Punished vdth ^
^th a ninor Penalty by the Order
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dated II*2*1994 Passed by the Area Manager, Nosthem

Hallway, Qelhi. The aPPeal against the sapae has also been

rejected by the appellate authority i.e. ^dltional Divisional

Hallway Manager, Bikaner by the order dated ll.7.i994t

The applicant filed this O.A. in July, 1994 praying for

the grant of the reliefs that the Me®o of diargesheet dated

28/12/1993 and 4.1.1994 as well as order of punishment

Passed by the Area Manager dated 11.2.1994 and by the

appellate authority dated 11.7.1994 be quashed.

It appears that a memo of chargesheet was sezved

on the applicant at the time he was posted as Head Tldket

Collector at Qurgaon Station in ^kaner Divlsi on| On the

ground that when Area Manager inspected on 9.12.1993, he

pertaining
found that the earnlngs/tO the aPpHciht for the monlh

of September 1993 to Ncvember, 1993 was less than the

Of RS.20CX)/-
target/fixed by the Senior Divisional Cotamercial Manager,

Bikaner for Head Ticket Collectors on duty at the stationf

As a result. It was alleged that the applicant has violated

rule 3(i), (ii) 8. (iv) of the Cbnduct Rules, 1966 for

Hallway Servants, as he could not adiievethe target.

The applicant on this minor penalty charge-sheet submitted

his reply giving reasons as to how the target fixed^ as

aforesaid^ could not be attained^ It is stated that the

Gurgaon Station is a District Headquarter, opposite side Is

totally open, oniy one Tidcet Collector cHfi duty mannlnq the
the

main gate as the arrival of trains mosto:^dally Passengers

running to^,ards the gate on arrival of trains due to which
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GOllfsction of Tickets becoae difficult causing hie^ aissing

percentage of tickets and other conditions too which do not

allow Ticket C3ollector on duty to reach the target fix€d«

His reply was not found satisfactory by the Area Manager amd

he Passed the iapugned order of punishment by the carder

dated 11«2*1994* The explanation furnished by the delinquent
On the ground! that

has be®i considered but found unsatisfactc)ry/his perfctmance

has been consistantly poor and he is trying to seek refuge

for cx«m performance by execuses* It is decided to witWiold

his increaent for a period of six months (non-cumulative

effect)* appeal, the appellate authority concurred

with the aforesaid reasons given by the disciplinary authority

and it is observed that he has been rightly punished by the

disciplinary authority. The aPPeal was, therefore, rejectedS^

The respondents on notice stated that the applicant

was, though belonging to the Commercial Wing, placed under

the contr-1 of Area Manager. The Area Manager was directed

to write the A»C.R. also vide annexirre-E-1. However, the

photocopy filed is totally illegible what deciphers

from this illegible copy is that staff arri officers

belonging to all departments will report to the Area Manager

and. C.as of staff and officers will be initiated, counter

signed and accepted, as tdie case may be, by the Area Managers.

The Area Managers shall be assisted by an aP*0. ^oet dealing

-mth personnel matters. The learned counsel fcr the respondents

stated that the applicant did not achieve the target fixed by

the Divisional
Manaser.akaner.
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The applicant has also filed rejoinder anne^ng

certain docunents to show that the applicant has

been working under the administrative control of

Oivisional Ccramercial Manage, Bikansr. The learned

counsel for the applicant also filed certain ex'^aots

from the rules for Railway Manual and Labour Laws by

3h* Bhattacharyaji, 1976 Blition from Page 466 to 469 to

highlight the fact that the Area Manager cannot be

the disciplinary authoritydf the aPPlicantf

We heard the learned counsel for the parties®

The learned counsel for the applicant pointed out that

inefficiency of a staff cannot be said to be a misconduct

unless there is a culpability attach^ ^ e stigma

to the integrity of such a staff* Infact, a punishment

eit^ier in a minca: penalty under rule 11 or in a major

penalty has to go in the career of the staff and It may

be hitch and hurdle in the next prcmotio

It is to be seen whether the inefficiency

is attributed to a person without attaching any

culpability to his working or any sti^a to his

integrity, it cannot be said that there has been via.

lation of rule 3 of the Conduct Rules, 1966* In this

case, the applicant has cp.ven an explanation and fairly

stated as to what were the reasons due to whidi the

target fixed by the Divisional Commercial Manager at

Rs» 2000/— cc^ld not be achieved* If the person was

inefflclentjhe can be pulled up by issuing necessary
• ..5p/-
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reformative letters or warnings* It does not give rise

to a misconduct which is attributed to the applicant* ThuSg

the very basis of issue of charge-sheet in this case is

not logical* fair and also does not cQone within the

purview,^y.t of Conduct Rules, 1966* We heard patiently

3hri H*L*Dhawan counsel for the respondents v#io supported

the accusations made in the charge-sheet and argued that

the target fixed has not been^y the applicant and the

explanation furnished by the applicant was found unsatis

factory* In any case if the target is fixed then it shc^ld

be compared with the earlier years and if there is a

falling on the Part of the delinquent then it may be

projected whether it is because of stigma attached to

his integrity. gut there is nothing in the charge-sheet

itself* The contention of the learned counsel for the

respondents, theref<s:e, cannot be logically accepted*

On this account only the punishment imposed on the basis

of the dnarge-sheet, cannot be sustained.

However, going through the order of disciplinary

authority, we find that disciplinary authcrity has not

considered the explanation of the aPPUcmt in a true

sense.Ihe applicant has given c®^tain reasons and also

explained that he has been always makingefforts to

•»«*6/—
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achieve the target fix^ at Es. 3300/- kit, as Vaid

above, the station of Qurgaon"^ is totally open, one

Ticket G^lleetor on duty manning the main gate as the

arrival of trains,®<»t of daily Passengers running

towards the main gate on arrival of trains, dy# to

s^ich the collection of tickets be comes difficult causing

high missing percentage of tidcets and other cor^itions

too which do not allow Ticket Collector on duty to reach

the target tdincrease the e^nin^by the Ticket Coilectot•

Merely observing that the oxder,that the explanation

is unsatisfactory is a great injustice and cannot be

termsd as speaking order and proper application of mind.

The appellate authority also only affirmed the order

Passed by the disciplinary authority* Both these orders

afe not according to the law laid down by the Hon*ble

Supreme Court in the case of Bam Chander V/s,

reported in SLR 1986(2) Page 608*

The learned counsel also raised an objection that

the impugned order of punishment Passed by the disciplinary

authority is not the competent authority in that regard.

But since we have already dealt with the matter, we do

not want to further probe the contention as alleged.

Qi one side it is alleged that the applicant has been
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working mdec the /^Idivional Bivisional Coaaiierci,

Managec»®-kan@r while frcm the side of the respond«its,

it is Said that the applicant was under the control of
who

Area Manag® of the respective division /was made

incharge of the work and also easpowered to write the

A*G*B» Since we ate reaching a finding in ttie fast grcxind

raised by the learn©! coureel f<a: the applicants we do

not toiieli this point whether the disciplinary guthority

Was competent or not. However, the applicant's counsel

has filed a transfer order dated 26.8.94 whereby it is

seen %at he has been working under the control of

Oivisional Coafflercial Manager, Bikaner. He hm also referred

to the explanation in Annexure 4- 7 which is annexed

with the applications HchA^ever, considering all these facts,
the present application is allowed^? The Punishment imposed

on the applicant ani the memo of charge-sheet ar# quashed

and the incrmaent shall not be withheld of the applicant

and shall be restored. He shall also be given the consequentia

benefits.' In the facts and circumstances, the application

IS disposed Of accordingly leaving he parties to bear their

Ovm COS tsi

(B.K. SINGH) CJ
MayiBPR f i

MawBffi Cj)


